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+[ErrFEcT OF EXPORT RESTRICTIONS ON TRE Economic Poricy

*572. Surt RAM SAHAI: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state what has been the effect of the export restrictions imposed on the commodities shown at page 54 of the Annual Administration Report of the Import and Export Trade Control Organisation for the year 1956, on the economic policy of India?}
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+[Tee MINISTER or COMMERCE
(Surr N. Kanuneo): Though these export restrictions have resulted in certain loss of foreign exchange, these have helped to safeguard supplies for the domestic consumer and to steady the prices of essential commodities.]

o W AW 9T ARq N
T T HRE fEaR s g fa oow
| F &g AT qo g mifier #1 9™
a1 @ gLr St S 7

oY QAo ®EAN ¢ RFAF pald A it & arfe sarEy A fear o1
AR g9 TR e a% |

+ ]}Jnglish translation.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 370¢8

Review oF THE SECOND FIvE YEAR Pran

*544. Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: Will the Minister of PrLanNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have completed the review of the Second Five
Year Plan; and

(b) if so, what are the features of the review and the decisions taken?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER or PLAN-NING (Surr S. N. Misera): (a) and (b). The Planning Commission has been engaged in reviewing the Second Five Year Plan with a view to drawing up the Development Plan for 1958-59 in the light of the present assessment of external and internal resources and various priorities. The Plan is being reviewed only in broad terms in relation to the five-year period as a whole.

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know whether the Government is aware that the Finance Minister and other Ministers of the Government as well as officers who are directly connected with the Planning Commission are airing their views publicly with regard to the phasing, curtailment and other matters relating to the Plan, and whether such statements are being made in consultation with the Planning Commission or the Minister of Planning?

Surt S. N, MISHRA: It is not correct to say that the Finance Minister is not an integral part of the Planning Commission. In fact, he is a member of the Planning Commission and he is one of the most competent persons to speak on this subject.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: What about the other part of the gquestion—airing views on this subject?

Sart T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI:
Well, Sir, when we need some air, we air our views; and 1 am afraid the hon Member sets us the example because he does it so often and so we attempt to flatter him by imitating him,
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The point really is this and the guestion he has asked I would like to answer, So far as the Plan for 1958-
59 is concerned we have, more or less, set our targets and details are %:ing filled in and at the present moment the Planning Commission is engaged in discussions with various State Governments about fixing the plan prliori-
ties and the plan expenditure and what amount of assistance must be given by the Centre. So far asl the Central planning is concerned, the work is going on and the schemes are being finalised for fitting them in with the budget. With regard to the question of what may be called the rephasing of the Plan or in whatever form it is mentioned, I had mentioned it in the other House and I would like to repeat it here, taking this opportunity with your kind permission, that while it does seem that there may

“be one or two power projects which have to be cut down—I thought at one time some fertilizer proiects might have to be cut down—it not look as if that would be absolutely necessary now and we may be aple\
to go through with them now. I had promised the other House and I reppat the promise here, that we will |be
able to give a near precise picture|of
what the Plan will be, some time during the budget session. For the time being, we are thinking in te of having an investment of abgut
Rs 4.800 crores.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA.:
from announcements or about curtailment of certain sche!
or projects, is $he hon. aware that the statement had be as that of the public sector?
whether such a statement had been authorised or whether if the statement had been made, the Planning Commission took cognizance of it and so, what are their reactions?

Surt T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI:
Sir, this has nothing to do with

[123 DEC. 1957 ]

to Questions 371,

Planning Commission or the Plan. The private sector, at any rate, a very large part of it, is not controlled by the Plan, except where investment comes in and I do repeat that it is a matter of opinion. I feel, if in the public sector development ig fast, then the rate of development in the private sector will be as two is to one, because what my hon. friend has in mind when he mentions private sector may not be what I have in mind. The private sector means different industries, large industries, medium industries, small industries and self-employed craftsmen. What we have to think of in terms of investment in the public sector which is not labour intensive is, how much resultant employment comes out of it. And today economic thought lays greater stress on what may be called the secondary and tertiary stages of employment poten~
tial and I think that is a perfectly correct opinion to hold. That is my opinion. If the public sector develops, still the rate as compared to the private sector will be as one is to two.
It is not a question that has anything to do with economic planning or pian policy. My hon. friend may feel that if the public sector develops, the rate of development of the private sector should be only half. He is entitled to that opinion.

" s den

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: Apart from this, the statement had been made in the same country, the U S.A. again, by some responsible members, by personalities functioning under the Government that only those industries which do not bring in or yield profits immediately would be reserved for the ©public sector, whereas the development in those industries which bring profits would be all left to the private sector? If such a statement had been made, whether it is not contrary to the objectives set forth in the Planning Commissia® as well as to the latest Industrial Policy Resolution of April 19567

Sart T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI-Again, Sir, it is really a question of the hon. Member applying his mind ) to the problem. These processing industries, they have larger profit margins. The basic industries cannot have such large profit margins whatever, whether it be private sector or the public sector. For the steel industry, they fix 8 per cent. return en bloc and 1 do not think it will ever go beyond 10 per cent. even if we allow some more money to be ploughed in for development. Similar is the case of the cement industry and some of the big industries which are connected with the nation-building purposes. They have a relatively lower profit margin whereas in the processing industries the profit may be anything that the traffic will bear. I think the position is, while the basic industries that have been chosen by Government are industries where profits have necessarily to be limited, there is no such limit so far as the private sector is concerned. The question of limiting profits arises there from a complaint by consumers. It an industry is of a monopolistic character, then the consumers are entitled to complain and then the Tariff Commission will interfere. That is a statement of fact and not an expression of opinion.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 546,
Mr. Amolakh Chand.

Serr KISHEN CHAND: Sir, I was authorised by Mr. Bhanj Deo to put his questjon.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: That will come
‘up later on. Now Mr. Amolakh Chand to put question No. 546 on behalf of Shri Nawab Singh Chauhan. Yours wiil be later and it will be 12 o’clock by that time.

Sarrt KISHEN CHAND: But I have been authorised by Mr. Bhanj Deo and his question happens to come before.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Where is

that
authorisation?

We have not received |
any such authorisation. |

to Questions
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+[MACHINES FOR PARLIAMENTARY WING
oF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PRESS,
DeLmx

*546. Sart AMOLAKH CHAND (oN BRHALF OF SHRI Nawap SmngH CHAU-HAN): Will the Minister of WORKS, HousiNg AND SuppLY be pleased to state:

(a) the number of machines purchased for the Parliamentary Wing of the Government of India Press, New Delhi, and the cost thereof;

(b) how many of these machines have so far been fully and partially utilized;

(c) how many of them are being sent out and for what reasons; and

(d) the authority which is responsi-~
ble for the planning of the Parliamentary wing?]

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER o1
WORKS, HOUSING anxp SUPPLY
(SRt AnmL K. CHANDA): (a) On hundred and five machines at a cos of Rs. 37:4 lakbs.

${ 1 English transiation.

